

No. 20-975

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDDIE EUGENE OWENS,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, COMMISSIONER, SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; AND LYDELL
CHESTNUT, DEPUTY WARDEN OF BROAD RIVER
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION SECURE FACILITY
Respondents.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of South Carolina**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALAN WILSON
*Attorney General of
South Carolina*

DONALD J. ZELENKA
*Deputy Attorney
General*

J. ANTHONY MABRY
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

MELODY J. BROWN
*Counsel of Record
Senior Assistant Deputy
Attorney General*

Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina
29211
(803) 734-6305
mbrown@scag.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

February 22, 2021

CAPITAL CASE

PETITIONER'S QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONER’S QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RESPONDENTS’ COUNTERSTATEMENT OF
ISSUES ON APPEAL i

LIST OF PARTIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

CITATIONS TO OPINIONS BELOW 3

JURISDICTION 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 A. Introduction 6

 B. State Court Proceedings 7

 C. State Post-Conviction Relief Proceedings 11

 D. District Court Federal Habeas Proceedings 12

 E. Attempted Successive Post-Conviction Relief
 Action and Lifting of Stay 13

 F. Resumption of District Court Habeas
 Proceedings 13

 G. Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals Review 16

STATEMENT OF FACTS 19

REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED 21

I. This Court’s *Martinez* exception requirement that a petitioner show a substantial claim does not carry a guarantee of a hearing. In fact, this Court set out that a state may rely on the facts of record as one reason the exception would not be over-burdensome and intrusive to the states 22

A. The Fourth Circuit correctly found the substantial claim requirement may overlap in theory with the certificate of appealability standard, but the opportunity granted differs. The certificate is a preliminary determination to grant jurisdiction to review. It is the gateway to appellate review, not a default to an evidentiary hearing. 24

B. An evidentiary hearing is not the only mechanism for receiving new evidence in district court. The Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases already provide a method to submit materials in support of a *Martinez* argument. Here, the District Court of South Carolina allowed Owens to present new material through affidavits. 27

C. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e) limits development of facts to claim involving innocence when it is determined that the petitioner failed to demonstrate diligence 28

- D. Owens’s demand for additional habeas proceedings “aggravate[s] the harm to federalism that federal habeas review necessarily causes,” and frustrates the important need for finality 30
- II. Owens’s claims lack a factual basis. The state court records show there is no merit to his argument that counsel missed “red flags” to prompt the need for further development of neuroimaging evidence. 32
 - A. The state court record establishes that counsel and his experts were aware of imaging evidence from Dr. Evans, but did not wish to present Dr. Evans for specific credibility and reliability concerns. The state court not only found the strategy reasonable, Owens did not contest the reasonableness of the finding in his habeas petition. 33
 - B. The medical records reviewed by trial counsel’s experts are a superior source to determine whether Owens had been diagnosed, treated, or had a history of seizures, and those records do not support such diagnosis or treatment. Thus, there could be no missed “red flag” based on the failure to discover a history that did not exist. 35
- CONCLUSION. 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1080 (2018)	30
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	26
<i>Bixby v. Stirling</i> , No. 4:17-CV-954-BHH, 2020 WL 1527061 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2020)	33
<i>Buckman v. Hall</i> , 2009 WL 204403 (D. Or. Jan. 23, 2009).	28
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).	1, 26
<i>Cristin v. Brennan</i> , 281 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).	31
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 766 F.3d 809	27
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).	23, 24, 30, 31
<i>Fielder v. Stevenson</i> , 2013 WL 593657 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2013) . . .	28, 30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).	40

<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	27
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	31
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	1, 26
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 795 S.E.2d 29 (S.C. 2016)	12
<i>Runningsagle v. Ryan</i> , 825 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Ryan v. Schad</i> , 570 U.S. 521 (2013)	31
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	26
<i>State v. Owens (Owens I)</i> , 552 S.E.2d 745 (S.C. 2001)	7, 20
<i>State v. Owens (Owens II)</i> , 607 S.E.2d 78 (S.C. 2004)	8
<i>State v. Owens (Owens III)</i> , 664 S.E.2d 80 (S.C. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1004 (2009)	11
<i>Stone v. State</i> , 798 S.E.2d 561 (S.C. 2017)	36

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	31
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	30
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	39
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	25

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	i, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2254	i, 4, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (e)(1)	2, 4, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (e)(2)	2, 5, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)	29, 30
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-160 (B)	12
